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SITE or SCHEMATIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPLICATION 
All information must be complete to initiate processing of application 

SUBJECT PROPERTY 

Street Address or Location 10000 Washingtonian Boulevard, Gaithersburg, MD 20878 

APPLICANT/BILLING CONTACT 

Business Name Washingtonian North Associates, LLC 

Primary Contact Jake Stroman/Baston Properties 

Street Address2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 

City Washington State 

Suite No. 200W 

____ DC__:_ ____ Zip Code __ 20_0_3_7_ 

Telephone Numbers: Work __ 20_2_-_58_5_-0_8_4_7 __ Cell ______ _ E-mail Address jstroman@bostonproperties.com 

OWNER 

Business Name Washingtonian North Associates, LLC 

Primary Contact Jake Stroman/Baston Properties 

Street Address 2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 

City Washington State 

Suite No. 200W --- -
DC Zip Code 20037 ----------------- -----

Telephone Numbers: Work ____ 2_0_2_-5_8_5_-0_8_4_7 ___ Cell _____________ E-mail Address jstroman@bostonproperties.com 

DEVELOPER 

Business Name Washingtonian North Associates, LLC 

Primary Contact Jake Stroman/Baston Properties 

Street Address2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 

City Washington State 

Suite No. 200W 
- --'-'----

DC Zip Code 20037 -------- -------
Telephone Numbers: Work 202-585-0847 Cell E-mail Address jstroman@bostonproperties.com 

----------------- -------------

ATTORNEY 

Business Name Linowes and Blocher LLP 

Primary Contact .:.S.:.co:.:tt.:...:.C.:... . ...:.W.:...a:..:..ll...:.a.:...ce~-----------------------------­

Street Address 7200 Wisconsin Avenue 

City Bethesda State 

Suite No. 800 ----
Maryland Zip Code 

--------~------- -----
20814 

Telephone Numbers: Work 301-961-5124 Cell E-mail Address swallace@linowes-law.com 
- --'----'----'----'---'--- ------- ----~-~-------

ARCHITECT 

Business Name KTGY Group, Inc. MD Registration No. ----------
Primary Contact _M.:...a.:...r_k_D_r_ak_e ________________________________ _ 

Street Address 8605 Westwood Center Drive Suite No. 300 

City Tysons Corner State Virginia Zip Code 22182 

Telephone Numbers: Work 703-992-6116 Cell E-mail Address MDrake@ktgy.com ---------------- ------------- ----------~=-~---------
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, . 
ENGINEER 

MD Registration No. Business Name Loiederrnan Soltesz Associates, Inc. 

Primary Contact Steve Tawes, RLA 
------------------

Street Address 2 Research Place Suite No. 100 

City Rockvi lle State _____ M __ a..;.ry_la_n_d_____ Zip Code ___ 20_8_5_0_ 

Telephone Numbers: Work 301-948-2750 Cell E-mail Address stawes@lsassociates.net 
---------- ------ --- -----~~-------

PLAN TYPE (check one only) 0 Concept 0 Preliminary 

PROPOSED PRIMARY USE (check one only) 0 Residential 

PROPOSED UNIT TYPE 

PARKING 

0 Office/Professional 

0 Residential Single Family 

0 Other Use (specify) 

0 Parking Waiver Needed 

0 Final [g) Schematic Development 

0 Non-Residential 

0 Restaurant 

[gJ Mixed Use 

[g) Mixed Use 

0 Retail/Commercial 

0 Residential Multi-Family 

[gJ Height Waiver Needed 

Number of Spaces Required 1.829 

PROJECf DESCRIPTION 

Redevelop 27-acre parcel with office, residential and health club uses accessed by a private access driveway 

SITE DETAILS 

Site Area Square Feet 1 . 17J.S83 sf 

Site Area Acres 

Green Area 

Green Area% 

approx. 27 acres 

approx. 14.66 acres 

approx. 54.6% 

SQUARE FOOT AGE- NON-RESIDENTIAL 

Retail 

Restaurant (A) 

Restaurant (B) 

Restaurant (C) 

UNIT COUNTS- RESIDENTIAL 

Single Family Detached Units 

Townhouse Units 

Duplex Units 

Number of Lots 

Number of Dwelling Units/Acre approxl4.8 

Parking Spaces Provided 1.894 

Height of Tallest Building (ft.) approx. 98" 

Height of Tallest Building (stories) 

Office/Professional 240.000 sf 

Educationalnnstitutional/Religious ______ __ 

Industrial 

Other (please specify) 

Apartment Units 

Condominium Units 

Other (please specify) 

Heald> Club- I 30.000 sf 

370 

Total Number Residential Units 370 

SEE FOLLOWING PAGES FOR SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS 



Updated Justification Statement in Support of  
Schematic Development Plan Amendment Application for Washingtonian North 

 
 
I. INTRODUCTION 

The property that is the subject of this Schematic Development Plan (“SDP”) Amendment 
Application is the approximately 27 acres of land located on the north side of Sam Eig Highway 
(I-370) at the intersection of Sam Eig Highway and Washingtonian Boulevard (the “Property”).  
The Property is owned by Washingtonian North Associates, LLC (the “Applicant”). 

The Property is the northernmost parcel of the mixed-use development containing approximately 
103 acres known as Washingtonian Center, which was annexed into the City of Gaithersburg 
(the “City”) on July 9, 1991 pursuant to Annexation Agreement No. X-159 (the “Annexation 
Agreement”).  The terms of the Annexation Agreement provide for the development of 
4,525,000 square feet of mixed uses, including office, retail and residential at Washingtonian 
Center.  The Annexation Agreement was subsequently amended, most recently by the Third 
Amendment to the Annexation Agreement dated November 15, 2013, which allows for up to 
850,000 SF of mixed-use development on the Property in three buildings, including office, 
residential and health club uses. 

The Annexation Agreement also provided that development of the Washingtonian Center would 
proceed in accordance with a Schematic Development Plan for the Property that was approved 
by the Gaithersburg Mayor and Council and incorporated into the Annexation Agreement (the 
“Original SDP”).  The Original SDP showed up to 850,000 SF of office development on the 
Property in three buildings, structured parking garages, and up to 40,000 SF of amenity uses, 
such as a health club.  The Original SDP was subsequently amended in 2000 by SDP-W5(A) to 
show a revised office building layout, with no change in density (850,000 SF) or use.  In 2001, to 
implement SDP-W5(A), the City approved Final Site Plan SP-01-0006 to permit construction of 
a 220,200 SF, 7-story office building and 2½-story parking garage on a portion of the Property. 

However, currently the Gaithersburg office submarket is weak and has been so for quite some 
time.  There is no shortage of available office space, both from existing office buildings and 
planned development sites.  Accordingly, the Applicant proposes to amend SDP-W5(A) to 
permit mixed-use development of the Property, including residential, office and health club uses 
as detailed below (the “SDP Amendment” or the “Project”). 

The SDP Amendment proposes subdividing the Property into three lots and two outlots, 
identified as Proposed Lots 4, 7, 8 and Outlots B and C, respectively.  The 8.55 acre Proposed 
Lot 4 would be developed with up to 240,000 SF of office uses and associated structured 
parking, similar to the office project approved by the City in SP-01-0006 (the “Office 
Development”).  Proposed Lot 7, which is approximately 8.65-acres in size and is located 
adjacent to Sam Eig Highway, is proposed for development of an approximately 130,000 SF 
high-quality health club with an indoor fitness center, full service spa, outdoor pool and 
associated structured and surface parking (the “Health Club Development”). The 5.76-acre 
Proposed Lot 8 located in the northern portion of the site adjacent to the City-owned Malcolm 
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King Park (the “Park”) is proposed for development of an approximately 370-unit, multi-family 
residential building with tenant amenities and wrapped structured parking (the “Residential 
Development”).1  The 2.56-acre Outlot B will contain the existing, large storm water 
management pond and a proposed network of pedestrian paths that will connect to the Park and 
the City (the “SWM Pond”).  The 1.26-acre Outlot C is proposed to be a private road to provide 
vehicular and pedestrian access to the site from the extension of Washingtonian Boulevard (the 
“Access Road”).  The Project also includes construction of a bike path through the Park to 
enhance connectivity to the Washingtonian Center and other nearby activity centers.  WNA will 
also be restoring a badly eroded stream located to the north of the site in the Park, and installing 
hardscape and park furniture on the Property at the entrance to the Park to encourage use of the 
Park by residents of the Project and the City. 

The Project retains the approved office use as recommended in the City’s Master Plan Element 
adopted December 15, 2003 (the “2003 Master Plan”), and it furthers many of the goals outlined 
in the City’s Process and Overview Master Plan Element adopted January 19, 2010 (the “2009 
Master Plan”), including “actively pursue economic and business development programs and 
strategies” and “implement programs that improve current housing stock and pursue 
development and redevelopment opportunities that provide an appropriate mix of housing types 
in inclusive communities.” (2009 Master Plan, Process and Overview, pp. 3-4Waivers Relief 
Requested 

In conjunction with the SDP Amendment, the Applicant seeks waivers from Sections 24-
160D.5(a)(2).a-b of the City’s Zoning Ordinance.  Sections 24-160D.5(a)(2).a-b requires 
buildings, other than single-family detached dwellings, and buildings proposed for 
commercial/employment/industrial uses  in the MXD Zone to be set back 100 feet from 
adjoining property not zoned MXD and zoned for single-family residential uses.  A waiver from 
this section is required because a portion of the Health Club and Residential Developments are 
proposed to be set back less than 100-feet from the Park, which is zoned R-A (Low-Density 
Residential). The Office Development is set back more than 100 feet from the closest residential 
development, and, accordingly, no waiver is required for that portion of the Project.  As 
discussed more fully below, setback waivers for the Health Club and Residential Developments 
will not adversely affect adjacent property because the Park will not be developed for residential 
uses in the near future and the nearest single-family and townhouse communities to those 
sections of the Project are between approximately 650’-1000’ away on the opposite side of the 
Park. 

A. Required SDP Amendment Findings 

Section 24-160D.10(b) of the City of Gaithersburg’s Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”) 
requires the following findings for approval of an SDP Amendment: 

(1) the plan is substantially in accord with the approved sketch plan; 

1 It is currently anticipated by the Applicant that the Residential Development and Health Club 
Development will be implemented and owned by separate parties and the Applicant will 
implement and own the Office Development. 
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(2) the plan meets or accomplishes the purposes, objectives and minimum standards 
and requirements of the MXD zone; 

(3) the plan is in accord with the area master plan and accompanying special 
condition or requirements contained in said master plan for the area under 
consideration; 

(4) the plan will be internally and externally compatible and harmonious with 
existing and planned land uses in the MXD zoned area and adjacent areas; 

(5) that existing or planned public facilities are adequate to service the proposed 
development contained in the plan; 

(6) that the development staging or phasing program is adequate in relation to the 
provision of public facilities and private amenities to service the proposed 
development; and 

(7) that the plan, if approved, would be in the public interest. 

Compliance with each of these criteria will be discussed in more detail below. 

II. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

The Property consists of approximately 27 acres of land and is located on the north side of I-370 
(Sam Eig Highway) at the interchange of Washingtonian Boulevard and I-370.  The Property is 
bordered to the south by I-370 and the extension of Washingtonian Boulevard, to the north and 
east by the Park, and to the west by a residential development composed of townhouses and 
single-family dwellings.  The Property is zoned MXD.  As discussed below, the Property is 
approved for up to three office buildings equaling a total of 850,000 square feet and associated 
parking.  To date, none of these office buildings have been constructed, and the Property is 
vacant.   

The Property is in close proximity to a well-established transportation network including I-370, 
MD 200 (the InterCounty Connector), I-270 and Fields Road.  Access to the Property would be 
provided via the extension of Washingtonian Boulevard as a private access road into the 
Property.  Ride-On bus service currently serves the Washingtonian Center, which is connected to 
the Property by a pedestrian bridge.  The Property is also easily accessible by car or mass transit 
to the Shady Grove Metro Station.   

III. PRIOR APPROVALS 

As noted above, the Property is part of the 103-acre Washingtonian Center that was annexed into 
the City on July 9, 1991.  The Annexation Agreement set forth the right to develop 4,525,000 
square feet in conformance with the Schematic Development Plan approved as Exhibit “J” to the 
Annexation Agreement (previously referred to as the “Original SDP”).  The Original SDP allows 
up to 850,000 SF of office development on the Property and up to 40,000 SF of “amenity” uses.  
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On May 24, 2000, SDP-W5(A) was approved for 850,000 SF of office uses in three buildings 
and associated parking garages.  SDP-W5(A) was also approved with a central pond for storm 
water management and an internal sidewalk and trail system that connected the office buildings 
to surrounding uses, including the Park.  These features are retained and enhanced by the SDP 
Amendment.  

On April 4, 2001, the Planning Commission approved an Infrastructure Plan for the entire 
Property and a new application for final site plan, known as SP-00-0018.   

Subsequently, on July 11, 2001, the Planning Commission approved Final Site Plan SP-01-0006 
that permitted construction of a 220,200 square-foot office building, with a maximum height of 7 
stories (98’) and associated 2½-story parking structure on Lot 4.  Following this Final Site Plan 
approval, the City approved extensions to the site development plan on June 19, 2002, July 2, 
2003 and July 7, 2004.  Site Plan SP-01-0006 expired on July 7, 2005.   

Soon thereafter, the property owner submitted a new application for a Final Site Plan (identified 
as SP-05-0008), which proposed the identical footprint and configuration for the office building 
as approved in SP-01-0006.  This new site plan application was reviewed by the Planning 
Commission and approved on October 5, 2005, but has since expired. 

IV. PROPOSED SCHEMATIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN AMENDMENT 

As designed, the SDP Amendment will transform an underutilized, vacant property into a vibrant 
and active live, work and play location.  In so doing, the Project capitalizes on the Property’s 
proximity to major highways as well as furthers the City’s smart growth policies by co-locating 
office, multi-family and recreational uses.   

Specifically, the SDP Amendment proposes the following development on the Property: 

Lot 4 – Office Development:  On Lot 4, the Project proposes a 240,000 SF, seven-story (98-foot) 
office building with an associated 2½ story garage and internal driveways and walkways.  The 
Office Development will provide 800 parking spaces, in satisfaction of the City’s Parking 
Requirements.  The office building will be certified LEED Silver.   

The exterior finishes will include a mixture of precast concrete and energy-efficient, ribbon 
windows.  The carefully organized glass-and-precast system is designed to complement the 
proposed finishes of the Residential and Office Developments, while also offering the office 
tenants an extensive window-line with unimpeded views of the park-like setting surrounding the 
SWM Pond. 

The Office Development will have two vehicular and loading access points from the Access 
Road to facilitate safe and efficient on-site circulation.  The office building and parking structure 
are proposed to be in the configuration and at the same height previously approved in SP-01-
0006 and Final Site Plan SP-05-0008 noted above.  Designed to meet the City and Zone’s height 
and massing requirements, the Office Development will also satisfy the necessary environmental 
and storm water standards.  
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As designed, the office building’s lobby will include first-class finishes with terrazzo, stone and 
natural wood.  The large, open floor plan offers approximately 25,000 SF of rentable space on 
each floor.  The efficient 30’x 40’ column spacing will ensure flexible build-outs within a nearly 
column-free floor plan for tenants of all sizes.  

The office building will be approximately 98-feet in height and will be set back more than 100 
feet from the adjacent single-family residential neighborhood and non-MXD-zoned land.  
Accordingly, no set back or height waivers are required for this portion of the Project.  The 3.33 
acre portion of the Property between the Office Development and the adjoining residential 
neighborhood will be planted with trees to create a densely-forested buffer between the Project 
and the neighborhood.   

Proposed Lot 7 – Health Club Development:  On Proposed Lot 7, the Project proposes an 
approximately 130,000 SF health club that will be operated by Life Time Fitness.  The Health 
Club Development will include basketball courts, indoor and outdoor pools, steam rooms, weight 
lifting rooms, exercise equipment rooms, locker rooms, yoga rooms, a children’s center and a 
full-service spa.   In addition, a bistro/cafe building will be located on the outdoor pool deck.  
The Health Club Development proposes to provide 129 parking spaces on a surface lot and 412 
parking spaces in a structure.  An additional, 86-space parking level could be added to the 
parking structure in the future if necessary to satisfy the Club’s operational and membership 
needs.   

The maximum height of the parking structure, which is the portion of the Health Club 
Development closest to the Park, is 46’-7”, as measured from finished grade in front of the west 
elevation. If necessary, adding the extra parking level would increase the height at this elevation 
to 56’-5”.  Along the South elevation, the parking structure measures 39’ in height, and would 
increase to 49’ if the extra parking level is required.  At its closest point, the Health Club’s 
parking structure will be set back approximately 34.3’ from the property line with the Park.  The 
Health Club Development’s main building measures 62-feet in height from the South Elevation 
and 57’ in height from all other elevations.  The main building is set back approximately 198’ 
from the Park. 

The parking structure is located approximately 1,000 feet from the closest single-family 
residences on Summit Hall Drive, a road located on the opposite side of the Park.  Therefore, 
views of the garage from this residential neighborhood will be substantially screened by the 
existing heavily-wooded Park, and the requested setback waiver will have no negative impact on 
those residents.  

To be cohesive with the Office Development’s architecture, the main building will be designed 
in a contemporary style, with proposed stone, glazing, and masonry finishes.  The large outdoor 
pool deck will sit adjacent to the main building, and will also include high-quality 
embellishments to harmonize with the main building’s exterior.  The Health Club Development 
will have an extensive landscape program that will include the open space around the surface 
parking and structured parking garage.  All of the fitness uses will be connected through a large, 
open atrium that provides direct access to natural sunlight within the facility.  
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The Health Club Development will be easily accessible from Sam Eig Highway and I-270 via 
the Access Road.  Moreover, it is anticipated that office employees and nearby residents will join 
the health club, thereby reducing the number of vehicular trips that might typically be generated 
by this use.  The Health Club Development will benefit the City by offering a new, high quality 
recreational option that will complement the office and residential components of the Project.  

Proposed Lot 8 – Residential Development:  On Proposed Lot 8, the Applicant proposes an 
approximately 370-unit, multi-family, residential building surrounding an interior, structured-
parking facility.  The Residential Development will provide 503 parking spaces in compliance 
with the City’s Parking Requirements.  The Residential Development will provide 15% of the 
units as MPDUs.  The proposed wood-frame residential building will range from four to five 
stories in height and, like the Office and Health Club Developments, will be designed in a 
contemporary architectural style using glazing, masonry, cementitious siding and paneling and 
metal paneling. The residential building’s design will also incorporate decoratively and low-
sloped roofs.   

Although technically, one building, the facades of the residential building will be designed to be 
perceived as six distinct “buildings” clustered around separate green/open amenity spaces.  This 
effect will be created by incorporating unique facades for different sections of the building. 
Furthermore, the building entry and prominent corners will incorporate higher architectural 
embellishments to create interest and draw attention to those important sections of the building 
facade.   

The Residential Development seeks to define the spaces around it and create public spaces or 
small “urban parks” on all sides of the building.  Five of these spaces are proposed to be 
landscaped, and one will have a swimming pool and deck.  Many of these smaller, open spaces 
will also function as bio-retention areas constructed in compliance with the City’s storm water 
management regulations.  These urban parks serve to create a strong sense of place that residents 
and non-residents alike can enjoy.  Lower levels of the residential building will have doors that 
provide direct access from the dwelling units to the outside in order to encourage the residents’ 
use of these open spaces.  Units on the north and east will overlook the Park.   

The Residential Development will provide a range of unit types as well as on-site amenities 
including a fitness center, great room, Wi-Fi lounge, media room, central mailrooms and 
bathrooms.  Leasing offices and management and maintenance spaces as well as internal and 
external loading docks will also be provided on site. 

The Access Road will provide vehicular access from Washingtonian Boulevard to the 
Residential Development.  Circulation around the Residential Development will be achieved by 
a perimeter driveway along the outside of the residential building that is designed to provide safe 
and efficient emergency and vehicular circulation to the residential units and parking structure. 
Parking and loading will be provided in an internal, structured parking deck that will be hidden 
from view, further creating an urban, pedestrian-oriented and friendly streetscape.   

The maximum height of the Residential Development is approximately 51.57 feet, and, at its 
closest point, the building is set back approximately 31.7 feet from the property line with the 
Park.  Therefore, as referenced above, a waiver from the MXD Zone’s setback compatibility 
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requirements set forth in 24-160D.5(a)(2).a-b is requested.  However, similar to the Health Club 
Development, the closest, single-family residential neighborhood is located more than 650 feet to 
the northwest, across the Park along Appleseed Lane.  Views of the Residential Development 
from that neighborhood will be well buffered by the Park’s existing, dense tree cover.  Therefore, 
granting the waiver will not adversely affect the adjacent Park or have adverse impacts on the 
residential neighborhood more than 650-feet away, across the Park. 

Outlots:  The Project also includes two outlots.  The first, which is identified as “Outlot B”, is 
2.58 acres in size and will contain the SWM Pond and the extensive trail system that will be 
integrated with the Park.  The second is identified as “Outlot C”, is 1.3 acres in size and will be 
improved with the Access Road.  This road will be flanked by landscaped, pedestrian-friendly 
sidewalks to enhance the pedestrian connections throughout the Property and with the 
Washingtonian Center and the City.  The Access Road design will allow for safe and efficient 
circulation of the Project’s proposed traffic.  

As part of the SDP Amendment, the Applicant is also proposing approximately 54.4% green 
space, including green buffer areas along certain points around the perimeter of the Property to 
enhance parking screening and beautify views into the site.   

In summary, the SDP Amendment represents an important opportunity to convert a largely 
vacant property into an active use that is attractive and compatible with the surrounding area and 
will increase the City’s tax base.  

V. REQUIRED FINDINGS 

1. The plan is substantially in accord with the approved sketch plan: 

The Project proposes a total of approximately 750,000 SF of development, including 220,000 SF 
of office uses, 130,000 SF of health club uses, and a multi-family building containing 
approximately 370 DUs.  The densities proposed for each use are within the range of permitted 
densities established in the Third Amendment to the Annexation Agreement and the Proposed 
Land Use/Sketch Plan attached thereto as Exhibit “2”.  Therefore, the SDP Amendment is 
substantially in accord with the approved Annexation Agreement, as amended. 

2. The plan meets or accomplishes the purposes, objectives, and minimum 
standards and requirements of the MXD Zone: 

Section 24-160D.1 of the Zoning Ordinance sets forth the objective of the MXD Zone as 
follows: 

It is the objective of this zone to establish procedures and standards for the 
implementation of master plan land use recommendations for comprehensively planned, 
multi-use projects.  It is also intended that this zone provide a more flexible approach to 
the comprehensive design and development of multi-use projects than the procedures and 
regulations applicable under the various conventional zoning categories.  In so doing, it 
is intended that this zoning category be utilized to implement existing public plans and 
pertinent city policies in a manner and to a degree more closely compatible with said city 
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plans and policies than may be possible under other zoning categories.  The specific 
purposes of this zone are: 

(a) To establish standards and procedures through which the land use objectives and 
guidelines of approved and adopted master plans can serve as the basis for 
evaluating an individual development proposal, as well as ensuring that 
development proposed will implement the adopted master plan and other relevant 
planning and development policies and guidelines for the area considered for 
MXD zoning. 

As demonstrated by this application and the exhibits submitted, this proposed 
development meets many of the land use objectives and guidelines of the City’s 2003 and 
2009 Master Plans and the Zoning Ordinance.  The SDP Amendment would allow for the 
development of currently vacant land directly adjacent to major commuter arteries, 
enlivening and activating the site.  The Project will also add high-quality, multi-family 
housing and a new recreational amenity within the City. 

(b) To encourage orderly, staged development of large-scale comprehensively 
planned, multi-use developments by providing procedures for various zoning and 
plan approvals, including development phasing. 

The Applicant intends to proceed with development in an orderly and continuous fashion 
consistent with market demand.  The SDP Amendment will be developed in four phases, 
beginning with the common infrastructure (e.g., Access Road, community-wide SWM 
facilities).  Once the infrastructure work is initiated, construction of the Residential and 
Health Club Developments will begin concurrently as the second and third phases, with 
the Office Development constructed in the fourth phase dependent on market conditions.  

(c) To encourage design flexibility and coordination of architectural style building 
and signage. 

The Project includes attractive, contemporary architecture and materials that will 
complement the surrounding area.  The Office Development is proposed to be 
constructed of glass and masonry, in a contemporary architectural style and is designed to 
be attractive to Class A employers.  The Residential Development will be developed as a 
4 to 5 story structure encircling different green spaces and patios and will be designed 
using contemporary materials such as glazing, cementitious siding and paneling that will 
complement the Office and Health Club Developments.  The Health Club Development 
will also be designed in a contemporary style.  It will be located at the entrance to the 
Project at Sam Eig Highway and will provide a recreational amenity that will animate the 
Project.  All signage will be attractive and well-designed.  

(d) To ensure the integration and internal and external compatibility of applicable 
residential and nonresidential uses by providing a suitable residential 
environment that is enhanced and complemented by uses such as commercial, 
recreational, open space, employment and institutional uses and amenities within 
a multi-use development.  A multi-use development is defined as a single parcel or 
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a group of contiguous parcels of land zoned MXD which, among the various 
parcels comprising that contiguous area, include residential, commercial, 
recreational, open space, employment and institutional uses and amenities. 

The Project proposes to co-locate high-quality office, multi-family and fitness center uses 
on the Property.  In so doing, it helps to ensure the integration of such uses in compliance 
with the intent of the Zone.  The Project includes significant open space and landscaped 
pedestrian pathways throughout the Project and around the SWM Pond, which in addition 
to the pedestrian sidewalks along the Access Road, will connect the Property to the 
Washingtonian Center, the Park, Crown Farm and other sections of the City.  The Health 
Club Development provides an enhanced recreational option for the Property’s office 
employees and residents, as well as City residents.  The Residential Development also 
creates a suitable residential environment that is enhanced by a pool, substantial green 
space and amenity areas.  Much of the open space on the Residential Development will 
be accessible to the public.   

(e) To assure compatibility of the proposed land uses with internal and surrounding 
uses by incorporating higher standards of land planning and site design than 
could be accomplished under conventional zoning categories and to provide a 
superior quality of development exceeding that which could be achieved under 
conventional zoning regulations and procedures. 

The Project’s design concept continues to provide a higher standard of development than 
that of a conventional zone by providing enhanced site design, diverse and high-quality 
elevations, structured parking, and well-landscaped amenity spaces that are internally and 
externally linked by pedestrian, bicycle and roadway connections.  Building heights and 
setbacks will ensure a compatible relationship with surrounding uses, and improvements 
to bike trails and paths in and around the Park will encourage use of the Park by Project 
and City residents. 

(f) To encourage the efficient use of land by: locating employment and retail uses 
convenient to residential areas; reducing reliance upon automobile use and 
encourage pedestrian and other non-vehicular circulation systems; retaining and 
providing useable open space and active recreation areas close to employment 
and residential populations; and providing for the development of comprehensive 
non-vehicular circulation networks, separated from vehicular roadways, which 
constitute a system of linkages among residential areas, open spaces, recreational 
areas, commercial and employment areas, and public facilities. 

The SDP Amendment efficiently uses the Property by co-locating office, residential and 
recreational uses on a compact, 27-acre site.  The Property is also proximate to other 
commercial uses at a highly-accessible location.  Additionally, the Project is accessible 
by an internal sidewalk system as well as a bridge that connects the site to the 
Washingtonian Center commercial and office areas. The internal sidewalk will also 
connect to the pedestrian paths around the SWM Pond and into the Park.  The Applicant 
has designed enhancements at the entrance to the Park, including benches and landscape 
treatments that encourage use of the Park by residents.  The Washingtonian Center is 
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currently served by Ride-On buses that provide connections to Metro and the Corridor 
Cities Transit Stops, when that transit line is constructed and operational.  Moreover, the 
Property is in close proximity to the Shady Grove Metro Station.  Accordingly, the fact 
that multiple uses are proposed for the Property in conjunction with its proximity to 
various transportation options will reduce reliance upon single-occupancy automobile 
use.  The Project’s proposed sidewalk and path network, including the new bike path in 
the Park that will be constructed by the Applicant, will also encourage pedestrian and 
bike circulation within the Property as well as to the Washingtonian Center and the Park. 

(g) To provide superior natural environment by the preservation of trees, natural 
topographic and geologic features, wetlands, watercourses and open spaces. 

The Natural Resource Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation (“NRI/FSD”), included as part 
of this application identifies no wetlands, 100-year floodplains, streams, stream valley 
buffers, or other environmental features on the Property.  The Applicant is developing 
existing, graded land and will devote approximately 54.4% of the Property to green 
space.  In addition, the Project will benefit the environment by incorporating bio-filtration 
pools and other storm water management techniques in furtherance of the current State 
and City storm water management laws and regulations.  As a result, the environment 
will be enhanced by the SDP Amendment. 

(h) To allow development only in a phased or staged fashion to ensure the adequacy 
of the provision of public facilities and the concurrent implementation of 
community amenities. 

The adequacy of transportation facilities to accommodate up to 850,000 SF of office uses 
on the Property was determined in the Original Annexation Agreement.  Moreover, the 
Traffic Impact Assessment prepared by Wells & Associates dated April 8, 2013 (the 
“Traffic Study”) included with this Application establishes that the proposed mixed-use 
development of the Property would generate significantly fewer overall vehicle trips and 
have less impact to the road network than the currently approved, all office development.  
The Traffic Study also shows that intersection delays and critical lane volumes will be 
reduced at all of the study intersections and roundabouts when compared to approved 
conditions.  Furthermore, all of the studied intersections and roundabouts have sufficient 
capacity to accommodate the SDP Amendment and would continue to operate at 
acceptable levels of service during both the AM and PM peak hours.  

With regard to school capacity, students generated by the Residential Development will 
attend Quince Orchard High School, Ridgeview Middle School and Fields Road 
Elementary.  All three schools have sufficient capacity to satisfy the school capacity 
component of the City’s APFO test set forth at Article XV, Section 24-246 of the City 
Code.   

 
Section 24-160D.2 of the Zoning Ordinance sets forth the minimum location and development 
requirements of the MXD Zone as follows: 
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(a) Master plan.  No land shall be classified in the Mixed Use Development Zone 
unless the land is within an area for which there is an approved and adopted 
master plan which recommends mixed use development for the land which is the 
subject of the application, or unless the proposed development otherwise satisfies 
the purposes and objectives of the MXD Zone.  Approval of the MXD Zone for 
land which is not recommended for this zone in an approved master plan shall 
require the affirmative vote of four (4) members of the city council. 

The Property is recommended for the MXD Zone in both the City’s 1997 Master 
Plan (“1997 Master Plan”) and the 2003 Master Plan.  Moreover, both plans 
designate the Property for commercial/industrial-research-office use.  The SDP 
Amendment proposes office and commercial uses on two out of the three lots, and 
therefore, complies with the property-specific Master Plan recommendations.  As 
discussed above, by co-locating the high-quality Office, Residential and Health 
Club Developments on the Property, the Project furthers many of the 2009 Master 
Plan’s Guiding Strategies, including “actively pursue economic and business 
development programs and strategies”, “implement programs that improve 
current housing stock and pursue development and redevelopment opportunities 
that provide an appropriate mix of housing types in inclusive communities” and 
“provide quality… recreational opportunities for all ages and interests.” (2009 
Master Plan, Process and Overview, pp. 3-4). Accordingly, the Office and Health 
Club Developments are substantially in conformance with the 1997 and 2003 
Master Plan’s property specific recommendations, and adding the Residential 
Development helps to satisfy the 2009 Master Plan’s broader policy goals.  Again, 
as stated above, the recent Third Amendment to the Annexation Agreement 
permits the mix of uses shown on the SDP Amendment.   

(b) Minimum area.  No land shall be classified in the Mixed Use Development Zone 
unless it contains a minimum of ten (10) acres.  Parcels or tracts less than the 
minimum acreage may be permitted if they are contiguous to an existing MXD 
zoned area and may be harmoniously integrated into the MXD area, consistent 
with the objectives and purposes of this zone.  Such parcels are not required to 
contain multiple uses but should contribute to a multi-use development and are 
subject to the provisions of 24-160D.9(a)(1). 

The Property consists of approximately 27 acres and, therefore, exceeds this 
minimum requirement. 

(c) Location.  Such land shall be located adjacent to and readily accessible from 
existing or planned highways that are in an approved construction program and 
are adequate to service the proposed development.  It is intended that adequate 
access be available to such sites so that traffic does not have an adverse impact 
on the surrounding area or cause internal circulation or safety problems. 

As noted above, the Property is in close proximity to a well-established 
transportation network including Sam Eig Highway, Washingtonian Drive, I-370, 
MD 200 (the InterCounty Connector), I-270, Fields Road and Omega Drive.  The 
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Washingtonian Center is served by Ride-On bus and is accessible by metro at the 
Shady Grove Metro Station.  Accordingly, adequate access is available to the 
Property so traffic will not have an adverse impact on the surrounding area or 
cause internal circulation or safety problems. 

Furthermore, the Traffic Study concludes that the proposed mixed-use 
development will generate significantly fewer overall vehicle trips and have less 
impact to the road network than the currently approved all office program.  
Specifically, the Traffic Study projects the Project will generate 555 fewer AM 
peak hour trips and 115 fewer PM peak hour trips than would developing the 
Property with all office, as previously approved.  Additionally, intersection 
delays, critical lane volumes and volume to capacity ratios will be reduced at all 
of the study intersections and roundabouts when compared to current, approved 
conditions, even though the SDP Amendment is expected to generate slightly 
more outbound trips during the AM peak hour and inbound trips during the PM 
peak hour than would an all office development. 

(d) Public water and sewer.  No development shall be permitted unless served by 
public water and sewer. 

Public water and sewer are available at the site. 

(e) Signage.  Signage shall be coordinated between adjoining uses and be thematic in 
approach, in accord with the purposes of this zone and overall character of the 
surrounding area. 

Signage will be attractively designed and thematic in approach in accord with the 
purposes of the MXD Zone and the overall character of the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

(f) Frontage on public streets.  Anything to the contrary notwithstanding in any 
regulation in this Code, lots in this zone shall not be required to have direct 
access to a public street provided that such condition will promote the creation of 
affordable housing, or will be designed in such a way as to foster the purposes 
and objectives of this zone, provided that satisfactory access to a public street is 
provided over private rights-of-way. 

Access to the Project is provided by a network of public roads that will connect to 
the Project’s private, Access Road.  Specifically, regional access is provided on 
Sam Eig Highway and I-270, and local access is provided via Fields Road, Rio 
Boulevard and an extension of Washingtonian Boulevard.  As stated above, the 
Office, Residential and Health Club Developments will be accessed via the 
Access Road, which is a private street that will be designed to permit safe and 
efficient circulation throughout the Property.  As referenced above, the 
Residential Development will provide 15% of its units as MPDUs. Therefore, the 
fact that the Residential Development is directly accessed via the private, Access 
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Road does not impact the Project’s ability to provide affordable and workforce 
housing. 

Section 24-160D.5 of the Zoning Ordinance sets forth the compatibility standards of the 
MXD Zone as follows: 

(a) All uses shall conform to the purposes of the Mixed Use Development Zone and 
shall be compatible with all uses, existing or proposed, in the vicinity of the area 
covered by the proposed planned development.  In order to assist in 
accomplishing such compatibility, the following requirements shall apply: 

(1) All right-of-way requirements, setbacks, height limits, open space or buffer areas 
recommended in an area master plan or special conditions or requirements stated 
therein to protect properties adjacent to the MXD zoned areas shall be 
incorporated into all plans subject to approval under the zone. 

The 2003 Master Plan recommended swapping four acres of City-owned property 
to the north for four acres of Lot 8 adjacent to the Park.  The recommendation 
states that the “land obtained by the City should be preserved and incorporated 
into the Malcolm King Park and designated as open space and the land obtained 
from the City should be incorporated into the Washingtonian Center 
development…” (2003 Master Plan, p. 47).  The land swap occurred in 2008 and, 
accordingly, the recommended area is being preserved as open space consistent 
with the 2003 Master Plan recommendations.   

(2) Where setback, height limits, open space or buffer areas are not recommended in 
an area master plan or special conditions or requirements stated therein to 
protect properties adjacent to the MXD zoned areas, the following requirements 
shall be incorporated into all plans subject to approval under this zone. 

a. No buildings other than single-family detached dwellings shall be 
constructed within one hundred (100) feet of adjoining property not zoned 
MXD or in a residential category that is developed with one-family 
detached homes unless the city planning commission finds that 
topographical features permit a lesser setback.  In all other situations, 
setbacks from adjoining properties may be less than one hundred (100) 
feet, with the setback approved by the city planning commission. 

In satisfaction of the Zone requirements, the Office Development is set 
back more than 100 feet from the nearest, single-family uses.  However, as 
stated above, at their closest points, the Health Club and Residential 
Developments are only set back 34.3 and 32 feet respectively from the 
property line with the Park, which is zoned R-A.  Accordingly, the 
Applicant seeks a waiver from the zone’s setback requirements for these 
portions of the Project.  The waiver is warranted because the Park, while it 
is zoned R-A, will most likely never be developed with single-family 
homes, and the closest, single family neighborhoods to those areas of the 
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Project are located across the Park between approximately 650 and 1,000 
feet away. 

However, it is important to note that portions of the Residential and Health 
Club Developments will provide substantial, well-landscaped setbacks 
from the Park. Specifically, the northern sections of the Residential 
Development are set back approximately 57-feet from the Park.   Notably, 
the Residential Development is designed so that its perimeter driveway, 
not its structure, is located closest to the Park.  This design helps to create 
a contextual and harmonious transition from the building to the park land.  
Moreover, the Residential Development’s northern, park-facing facades 
are proposed to encircle on-site, landscaped open spaces in order to create 
landscaped view sheds both from the Residential Development into the 
Park and vice versa.  Similarly, the Health Club Development’s parking 
structure that adjoins the Park also proposes a substantial buffer in certain 
locations that is 130 feet at its widest point.  Also, the Health Club’s main 
building is set back approximately 198 feet from the Park. 

Accordingly, the Applicant requests a waiver from Sections 24-
160D.5(a)(2).a-b for the Health Club and Residential Developments. 
However, a review of the SDP Amendment establishes that all three of the 
Project’s components will be well set back from surrounding residential 
neighborhoods and non-MXD-zoned land, satisfying the intent of the 
MXD Zone’s setback-compatibility requirements. 

b. No building proposed for commercial/employment/industrial use shall be 
constructed less than one hundred (100) feet from any adjoining property 
not zoned MXD recommended for residential zoning and land use on the 
applicable master plan. The setbacks shall be determined as part of the 
final site plan approval. 

As stated above, the Office Development is set back more than 100 feet 
from the adjacent single-family uses; the Applicant requests setback 
waivers for the proposed Residential and Health Club Developments. 

Section 24-160D.6 of the Zoning Ordinance establishes the minimum green area, 
landscaping and amenity requirements for the MXD Zone as follows: 

(a) The amount of green area, including designated parks, public and private open 
space, active and passive recreational areas, required for the residential portion 
of a mixed use development shall be not less than forty (40) percent of the total 
area shown for residential use. … for the commercial/employment/industrial 
portion of a mixed use development shall be not less than twenty-five (25) percent 
of the total area devoted to commercial/employment/industrial uses, except that 
comparable amenities and/or facilities may be provided in lieu of green area if 
the city council determines that such amenities or facilities are sufficient to 
accomplish the purposes of the zone, and would be more beneficial to the 
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proposed development than strict adherence to the specific green area 
requirement. 

The SDP Amendment proposes approximately 54.4 % green area to satisfy this 
requirement. 

(b) All recreation areas, facilities and amenities, and all open space and landscaped 
areas shall be reflected on the final site plans for approval by the city planning 
commission. 

All facilities and amenities, and all open space and landscaped areas are shown on the 
SDP Amendment plans.  These items will also be reflected on the final site plan for 
approval.   

3. The plan is in accord with the area master plan and any accompanying special condition 
or requirements contained in said master plan for the area under consideration: 

As discussed above, the Project satisfies the project specific recommendations of the 
1997 and 2003 Master Plans as well as the general principles of the 2009 Master Plan. 

4. The plan will be internally and externally compatible and harmonious with existing and 
planned land uses in the MXD zone areas and adjacent areas: 

As mentioned above, the SDP Amendment is compatible and harmonious with the 
adjacent area.  The Project will reactivate and revitalize the Property, incorporate 
substantial buffers around certain points along the perimeter of the site, and complement 
surrounding commercial, retail, industrial, and residential uses.   

5. Existing or planned public facilities are adequate to service the proposed development 
contained in the plan: 

The adequacy of transportation facilities to accommodate up to 850,000 SF of office uses 
on the Property was determined in the Original Annexation Agreement, as stated above.  
Moreover, the SDP Amendment Traffic Study establishes that the surrounding 
transportation facilities can accommodate the proposed mix of uses, because the Project 
would generate significantly fewer overall vehicle trips and have less impact to the road 
network than were approved for the all-office development.   

Moreover, Quince Orchard High School, Ridgeview Middle School and Fields Road 
Elementary Schools have sufficient capacity to satisfy the school capacity component of 
the City’s APFO test set forth at Article XV, Section 24-246 of the City Code.   

6. The development staging or phasing program is adequate in relation to the provision of 
public facilities and private amenities to service the proposed development: 

The SDP Amendment will be developed four phases, which will be adequate in relation 
to the provision of public facilities, as discussed above. 
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7. The plan, if approved, would be in the public interest: 

The replacement of the existing vacant land with a desirable and compatible development 
of office, residential and fitness center uses co-located on one, compact, 27-acre property 
adjacent to a well-established transportation network and accessible by mass transit is in 
the public interest. The proposed use will revitalize the Property, bring new employers, 
employees and residents to the City, and increase the City’s tax base.  Additionally, the 
SDP Amendment will enhance the Property by providing significant green space, adding 
new, and enhancing existing, pedestrian pathways and connections to the Park and the 
Washingtonian Center, constructing a new bike path in the Park, and providing storm 
water management in accord with current State and City requirements, including off-site 
stream restoration in the Park. Accordingly, this SDP Amendment, if approved, would be 
in the public interest. 

VI. CONCLUSION 

For the reasons stated above, the Applicant believes: 

(1) the SDP is substantially in accord with the amended sketch plan; 

(2) the SDP meets or accomplishes the purposes, objectives and minimum standards and 
requirements of the MXD zone; 

(3) the SDP is in accord with the applicable master plan recommendations; 

(4) the SDP is internally and externally compatible with the harmonious compatible and 
harmonious with existing and planned land uses in the MXD zoned area and adjacent 
areas; 

(5) that existing or planned public facilities are adequate to service the proposed 
development contained in the plan; 

(6) that the development staging or phasing program is adequate in relation to the provision 
of public facilities and private amenities to service the proposed development; and 

(7) that the SDP, if approved, would be in the public interest. 

Accordingly, the Applicant requests approval of this SDP Application. 
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WASHINGTONIAN NORTH 

NATURAL RESOURCE INVENTORY/FOREST STAND 
DELINEATION REPORT 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND 

JANUARY 2013 
(LSA PROJECT # 1184-00-00) 

1.0 PURPOSE AND SCOPE 

In April of 2012 Loiedennan Soltesz Associates, Inc. (LSA) completed a Natural 
Resource Inventory (NRI) and Forest Stand Delineation (FSD) on the Washingtonian 
North property, located in Gaithersburg, Maryland. The Forest Stand Delineation was 
completed in compliance with the Maryland Forest Conservation Act (FCA, 1991) and 
the Montgomery County Forest Conservation Law (MCFCL, 1992), as detailed in the 
Tree Technical Manual (MNCPPC, 1994). This NRIIFSD consists of a narrative, 1 00' 
scale NRI/FSD plan, and field datasheets (LSA No.2176-02-00). 

2.0 SITE LOCATION, CULTURAL, AND PHYSICAL FEATURES 

The Washingtonian North property is approximately 6.23 acres located across from 
Washingtonian Blvd in Gaithersburg, Maryland (Figure 1.). The property is bordered to 
the west by Rockville Pike (MD Route 355), to the east by residential properties along 
Meadow Grass Ct, to the south by 1-370, and to the north and east by Malcom King Park. 
The general area is composed of the forested park and residential areas. Washingtonian 
North property includes Parcel 905 and Parcel 015. 

Property Conditions 

The property is presently undeveloped forested area. There is two main forest stands on 
the property. Forest Stand A is a mid successional Tulip Poplar association forest. This 
forest is approximately 1.63 acres and is located in the south eastern side of the property. 
Tllis stand contains a few significant trees (24"-29" dbh). Forest Stand B is an 
Oak/Poplar association forest. This forest stand is approximately 2.31 acres and is located 
on the Northwestern side of the property. There are many significant (24"-29" dbh) and 
specimen 30"dbh and greater) trees within this stand. There are many significant trees 
and specimen trees located throughout the property and surrounding areas. · 
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Figure I. Vicinity Map Showing Approximate Location of Washingtonian North 
(Source: Copyright ADC The Map People. Permitted Use Number 20512187) 1'N, 
no scale 

Figure 2. Aerial Map Showing Approximate Location of Washingtonian North 
(Source: Copyright Coogle, 2010) 1'N, no scale 
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Recorded Soils 

According to the NRCS online soil survey (websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov), four soil types 
occur within the Washingtonian North property boundaries. Table 1 lists the soils that 
are onsite. 

Table 1. Washingtonian North Soil Types 
NRCS Soil Data Mart, accessed on April13, 2012 

SOIL TYPE SLOPE DESCRIPTION 
This soil is very deep and poorly drained. It is on flood 

54A·Hatboro silt loam 0-3% plains. This soil is not highly erodible. 

Kw factor is .49 
These soils are shallow well drained. These soils are 
typically found on side slopes in the uplands. This soil is 

1160· Blocktown 
15-25% not highly erodible. 

channery silt loam 
Kw factor is .24 

These soils are moderately deep and well drained. They 

160-Brinklow-Biocktown 
are moderately steep are typically found on the side 

chennery silt loam 
15-25% slopes in the uplands. This is a severely erodible soil. 

Kw factor is .28 
This Soil consists of a very deep, well drained Wheaton 
soil intermingled with Urban Land. This soil is not listed 

66UB· Wheaton-Urban 
as erodible and its hydric rating is not available. 

land complex 
0-8% 

Kw factor is .49 

Cultural Resources 

No stmctures or features that would be an indication of cultural resources were noted on 
the property during the Loiederman Soltesz Associates Inc. (LSA) August 2012 field 
survey. A review of the MCAtlas.com Historic Features Layer and The Maryland 
Historical Tmst inventory of Historic Properties failed to identify any historical features 
within or adjacent to the property boundaries. However, the definitive authority for 
occurrences of historical and cultural resources within the State of Maryland is the 
Maryland Historical Trust (MHT) and MHT will only research such site specific 
information for projects with state or federal involvement or during permit application 
reviews, so this authority could not be consulted at this time. 

Loiederman Soltesz Associates. Inc. 
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Rare, Threatened or Endangered (RTE) Species 

No rare, threatened, or endangered (RTE) species were observed during the January 2012 
field visit. A letter to Maryland Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) Wildlife and 
Heritage Division was sent on April 18, 2012. The response has not been received at the 
filing of this submittal. 

Hydrology and Waters of the US 

The Washingtonian North property is in the Upper Muddy Branch Watershed which is a 
tributary of the Potomac River. Upper Muddy Branch is located approximately 1 mile 
west of the property. Upper Muddy Branch is classified as Use I/I-P. 

These resources are defined in greater detail in section 3.0 of this report. 

No wetlands exist on the site. 

3.0 WETLAND DELINEATION RESULTS 

In the course of the survey, no wetlands were found to occur on the Stone Ridge School 
Site. 

4.0 FOREST STAND DELINEATION METHODS AND PROCEDURES 

The Forest Stand Delineation was prepared in compliance with the Maryland Forest 
Conservation Act (FCA, 1991) using the methodology described in the State Forest 
Conservation lvfanual (Maryland, Department of Natural Resources, 1995). \\'here 
possible, a preliminary assessment of soils, topography, existing forests, stream channels, 
wetland limitations, and floodplain limitations was considered prior to the field 
investigation to aid in the field work. 

A systematic random sampling method was used to collect infom1ation from sample 
points within the property. The sampling procedure was done using 1/IOth acre sample 
plots. Data sheets were used based on the example given in the A1ontgomeJy County 
Trees Technical Manual. Basal area was calculated mathematically using information 
gathered within each sample plot. In addition, common understory species and 
herbaceous layer species were recorded. All common species, both woody and non­
woody, occurring in the zero to three foot herbaceous layer were recorded in the 
herbaceous field. Likewise, all common species occurring in the 3-20 foot understory 
layer were recorded in the respective field. Species in bold print on the data sheets were 
counted as invasive, whether native or non-native. Canopy closure value for was 
recorded. Invasive cover and percent woody debris were recorded by general observation. 
Comments were included for other relevant features in the area, such as adjacent species 
not occurring within the plot, and human influences/disturbance. The approximate 
locations of sample points and forest stand boundaries are noted on the FSD Plan. The 
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location of the sample points have also been flagged in the field. In addition to the point 
sampling, non-wooded vegetation communities and areas of interest not within sample 
points \Vere generally characterized, and contain descriptions in the report and on the 
plan. 

Unless otherwise noted, floral nomenclature follows Brown and Brown (1972). 

5.0 RESULTS OF THE FOREST STAND DELINEATION 

A total of 5 points were sampled on the Washingtonian North property within the 3.61 
acres of forest. The forest types identified on the property are described below. 

Specimen Trees 

50 specimen trees were located within or near the property boundaries. Please see 
Appendix A for Tree list and the NRI Plan for approximate tree locations. 

FOREST STAND A: Mid Successional Tulip Poplar Stand: High Priority 
Retention: 1.63 acres 

Forest Stand A (FS A) is a lightly stocked, mid successional, Tulip Poplar forest that 
covers approximately 1.27 acres of the property. Tulip Poplar (Liriodendron tu/ipifera) 
and Red Maple (Acer rubrum) are the dominant tree species with approximately 75 and 
20 ft2 of basal area/acre, respectively. Stand A has a total basal area of .0034 ft2 /acre 
with approximately 150 TP A. The dominant size class in this stand, based on basal area, 
is the 2-5.9" DBH class with an average basal area of ±50 ft2/acre (See Appendix B). 
This stand makes up the south eastem section of this property. Stand A is largely 
supported by moderately high productive soils for trees with a site index averaging 87 for 
Tulip Poplar and 78 for White Oak. Other common tree species occurring in this stand 
are Red Oak (Quercus rubra) and Hickory (Carex sp.). Sample Points (SP) I and 2 
represent data sampling points for this forest. 

Tree quality, health and canopy structure is good in this stand. There are a few trees that 
show signs of intemal decay, however there is no evidence of major pest or disease 
outbreak. This stand is fully stocked with an average diameter of 8" and canopy closure 
throughout the stand at approximately 51%. Many specimen trees exist throughout the 
stand. Moderate tree regeneration is occuning at this time. Lots of saplings and trees 
with DBH of 2" or less are evident throughout the stand. 

Understory and herbaceous cover is estimated to be 48% and 43% respectively. Species 
common in the understory include Japanese Honeysuckle (lonicera japonica), Red Maple 
(Acer rubrum), Greenbrier (Smilax glauca) and Poison Ivy (Toxicodendron radicans). 
Invasive species cover makes up less than 50% of existing understory species. Invasive 
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species most prevalent includes Japanese Honeysuckle. There is a moderate amount of 
woody debris (less than 22%) across the stand and approximately 2 dead TPA (trees per 
acre), found mainly in the 2-5.9" DBH class. 

This stand does contain steep slopes and has significant and specimen trees rated to be in 
good condition. The overall health, species diversity and canopy structure of this stand 
are very good. Because of these factors, Stand 1 receives a High Priority Retention 
Value. 

Table 3. Forest Stand A Summary 
STAND VARIABLES 

Forest Ty e 
Overall Dominant Size Class 

Dominant Trees 
(non-natives ecies in bold) 

Number of Trees/Acre 
Number of TreeS ecies 

Basal Area s.f.!acre 
Number of Standing Dead 

Trees Per Acre 
Common Understory and 

Herbaceous Species 
(non-native species are in 

bold) 

% Downed Woody Material 
% Invasive S ecies Cover 

Forest Structure Value 

Notes: 

STAND# A ACRES: 1.63 
Mid Successional Tulip Poplar Forest Association 

10 to 17.9 inches DBH 

Liriodendron tulipifera and Acer rubrum 

185 
5 

.0035 s.f. I 155 acre 

2 

Smilax, Toxicadenron radicans, Comus tlorida, Lonciera 
japonica 

86% 
48% 

<43% 
<22.5% 
<42% 

High Priority Retention 
A High Priority Retention rating is given to FS A because it 
contains trees exhibiting good vigor and canopy structure. Also 
many specimen trees exist in FS A along with steep slopes. 

FOREST STAND B: Mid Successional Tulip Poplar Stand: High Priority 
Retention: 2.31 acres 

Forest Stand B (FS B) is a lightly stocked, mid successional, Tulip Poplar forest that 
covers approximately 1.27 acres of the property. Tulip Poplar (Liriodendron tulipifera) 
and Red Maple (Acer rubrum) are the dominant tree species with approximately 75 and 
20 ft2 of basal area/acre, respectively. Stand A has a total basal area of .0034 ft2 /acre 
\Vith approximately 150 TPA. The dominant size class in this stand, based on basal area, 
is the 2-5.9" DBH class with an average basal area of ±50 ft2/acre (See Appendix B). 
This stand makes up the south eastern section of this property. Stand A is largely 
supported by moderately high productive soils for trees with a site index averaging 87 for 
Tulip Poplar and 78 for White Oak. Other common tree species occurring in this stand 
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are Red Oak (Quercus rubra) and Red Pine (Pinus resinosa). Sample Points (SP) 3, 4, 
and 5 represent data sampling points for this forest. 

Tree quality, health and canopy structure is good in this stand. There are a few trees that 
show signs of internal decay, however there is no evidence of major pest or disease 
outbreak. This stand is fully stocked with an average diameter of 8" and canopy closure 
throughout the stand at approximately 62%. Many specimen trees exist throughout the 
stand. Moderate tree regeneration is occurring at this time. Saplings and trees with DBH 
of 11" or less are evident throughout the stand. 

Understory and herbaceous cover is estimated to be 24% and 56% respectively. Species 
common 111 the understory include Japanese Honeysuckle (lonicera japonica), Wild 
Grape (Vi tis sylvestris), Greenbrier (Smilax glauca) and Poison Ivy (Toxicodendron 
radicans). Invasive species cover makes up less than 50% of existing understory species. 
Invasive species most prevalent includes Japanese Honeysuckle. There is a moderate 
amount of woody debris (less than 20%) across the stand and approximately 2 dead TPA 
(trees per acre), found mainly in the I 0-17.9" DBH class. 

This stand does contain steep slopes and has significant and specimen trees rated to be in 
good condition. The overall health, species diversity and canopy structure of this stand 
are very good. Because of these factors, Stand I receives a High Priority Retention 
Value. 

Table 4. Forest Stand B Summa 
STAND VARIABLES 

11-----
11-~-~F....;,orest Type 

Overall Dominant Size Class 
Dominant Trees 

(non-native species in bold) 
Number of Trees/Acre 

11---~,;,;,;.,;.~ 
Number of Tree Species 

Basal Area s.f./acre 
11-----

Number of Standing Dead Trees 
Per Acre 

11--~--
Common Understory and 

Herbaceous Species 
(non-native species are in bold 

% Canopy Coverage 
11-----

% Understory Coverage 
% Herbaceous Coverage 

% Downed Woody Material 
% Invasive Species Cover 

Forest Structure Value 

Notes: 
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STAND B ACRES: 2.31 
Tulip Poplar Forest Association 

10 to 17.9 inches DBH 

Tulip Tree 

836 
6 

. 0037 s.f. I 165 acre 

16 

Greenbrier, Poison Ivy, Dogwood, Japanese Honeysuckle, Field 
Strawberry, Wild Grape, Onion Grass 

62% 
24% 
56% 
<20% 
<40% 

Priority 1 
A High Priority Retention rating is given to FS B because it contains trees 
exhibiting good vigor and canopy structure. Also many specimen trees 
exist in FS B along with steep slopes. 
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